
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
Date: 8 September 2014 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk  

 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 18 
September 2014 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Chairman); Councillors: 
Clark (Vice-Chairman), Aldred, K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, 
J Scobie, M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie (Kent County 
Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 12 June 2014, 
copy attached  
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 18) 

5. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 19 - 62) 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS (Pages 63 - 68) 

7. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES - THANET (Pages 69 - 82) 

8. SUMMARY OF STORM AND FLOOD ISSUES (Pages 83 - 108) 

9. MARGATE RAILWAY STATION FORECOURT ENHANCEMENT UPDATE AND 
RAMSGATE RAILWAY STATION - FORECOURT ENHANCEMENT CONSULTATION 
RESULTS - LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND (Pages 109 - 118) 

10. MANSTON COURT ROAD (Pages 119 - 122) 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 December 2014.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Clark 
(Thanet District Council) (Vice-Chairman), Aldred (Thanet District 
Council), K Gregory (Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District 
Council), D Saunders (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet 
District Council), J Scobie (Thanet District Council), M Elenor (Kent 
County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), 
W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral 
Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent 
County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore 
Electoral Division) and Hovenden (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Fenner and Poole 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport & Development Planner, Kent 
County Council Highways and Transportation 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the second part of Minute No. 32 (page 1 of the minutes) should read: 
 
“PETITIONS 
 
“At this stage of the meeting, and upon being invited to do so by the Chairman, Councillor Fenner presented 
to Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways & Transportation, two petitions:  one 
requesting traffic calming measures at Cecilia Road, Ramsgate and the other requesting closure to through 
traffic of Honeysuckle Road, Ramsgate.” 
 
It was AGREED, on the proposal of Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Councillor D 
Saunders, that, subject to that amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. VICTORIA PARADE, BROADSTAIRS - PROPOSED PEDESTRIANISED ZONE  
 
The Chairman read a statement received from Councillor Binks, who was unable to 
attend the meeting to speak under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, as follows: 
 
“I have been asked by some residents to help them voice their objections to the planned pedestrianisation.   
Whilst there is understanding of the benefits of this scheme, the major objection is the removal of parking for 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

Blue Badge holders.  I respectfully ask the Members to take on board the concerns of a number of residents 
and to consider whether these concerns can be mitigated in any way, before making their recommendations 
to Kent County Council”. 
 
During consideration of the officer’s report, the following points were referred to: 
 

1. There were several locations near to Victoria Parade which were suitable for 
parking by Blue Badge holders, for example, at Dickens Pub (where there were 2 
designated bays); at Albion Hotel, Chandos Square and John Road; 
 

2. Were the tables and chairs outside of Dickens Pub licensed on an annual basis 
or for specific events, for example, Dickens Week and Folk Week? 

 
Paul Valek replied that the use of the tables and chairs were licensed on an 
annual basis.   Conditions of licence would ensure that tables and chairs were 
positioned in such a way as not to obstruct access for delivery or emergency 
service vehicles. 

 
It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor K Gregory and AGREED: 
 
“THAT the recommendation at paragraph 4.1 of the officer’s report be adopted, namely: 
 

‘That, based on the petition for a pedestrianized zone and funding for the 
works having been secured, the scheme proceed as outlined in the 
report’”. 

 
5. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and Transportation, 
presented the Programme.   Additional issues were raised as follows: 
 

1. Resurfacing:    
 

Paul Valek reported that: 

 
a) extra funding was now available to enable High Street, Broadstairs to be 

resurfaced in its entirety, Monkton Roundabout and Northdown Park Road 
from Millmead Road to Foreland Avenue; 
 

b) Northdown Road, Margate would be next on the list of priorities, but works 
would have to proceed on a section by section basis due to the length of the 
road and may have to wait for new funding in the next financial year. 
 

c) Station Road, Westgate-on-Sea - between its junctions with St Mildreds Road 
and Roxburgh Road, and St Mildreds Road, Westgate – between Station 
Road and Westgate Bay Avenue - were due to be resurfaced this summer. 

 
In response to a query from Mr Heale, Paul Valek undertook to consult Ryan 
Sheil, Traffic Engineer (Member Highway Fund Team) and his team regarding 
remedial works in Wellington Crescent, Westgate-on-Sea, and report back to Mr 
Heale. 

 

2. Drainage Repairs and Improvements 
 

Councillor S Hart’s comments regarding flooding issues in the vicinity of the 
junction of Prices Avenue with Northdown Road were noted by Paul Valek. 

 

Page 2



3 
 

3. Street Lighting 
 

A member pointed out that street lights were reportedly being switched off at 
12.30 pm at Windermere Avenue, Ramsgate.   Paul Valek suggested that queries 
in relation to the street lighting switch-off scheme be made direct to Sue Kinsella, 
Street Lighting Manager.  He explained that phase one of the scheme, being the 
switch off, had taken place in March and April of this year and that phase two, 
being the part night switch off, was taking place now in Thanet. 

 
6. MINSTER SECTION 106 SPEND  

 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport and Development Planner, made reference to the 
consultation responses circulated to Members immediately prior to the meeting (now 
published as part of the meeting details on Thanet District Council’s website). 
 
During discussion, reference was made to:  the need for the new scheme to be self-
enforcing; the footpath at the opposite side of Monkton Road having resulted in vehicles 
being forced to park along Taylor Road, which, in turn, obstructed access for Stagecoach 
buses; and parking reportedly still occurring on both sides of Taylor Road. 
 
Sally Benge said that she was aware of the difficulties posed by the footpath along 
Monkton Road caused, particularly for larger vehicles turning at the junction with Tothill 
Street.  However, the double bus lay-by that had been installed at the junction of High 
Street with Monkton Road should help clear the way for lorries and buses.  
 
In response to a Member’s query, Sally Benge explained that the parking bays could not 
extend along the whole of Taylor Road because of the need to provide free access to 
private driveways. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Mrs Wiltshire and AGREED: 
 
“THAT works progress as outlined in the report”. 
 

7. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, presented the report and responded 
to Members’ queries and comments as follows: 
 

1. Queens Gardens, Westcliff Avenue & Victoria Parade, Broadstairs:    
 

Robin Chantrill-Smith would review the provision of disabled parking bays in the 
vicinity of Queens Gardens. 

 

2. Queen Street, j/w Cliff Street, Ramsgate: 
 

This scheme would include the implementation of a loading ban. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.40 pm 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Thanet Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:               18th September 2014 
 
Su
[...]
oadstairs 

 
Whole Length 

 
Completed 

 
Cottington Road 

 
Minster 

 
From its junction with Thorne 

Hill to A299 slip road 

 
Postponed due to Gas 

works 
 

Convent Road 
 

Broadstairs and St 
Peters 

 
From its junction with George 
Hill Road to its junction with 

Joss Gap Road 

 
Completed 

 
Hereson Road 

 
Broadstairs and St 

Peters 

 
From its junction with 

Sycamore Grange to its 
junction with Ramsgate Road 

 
Completed 

 
A255 Ramsgate Road 

 
Broadstairs and St 

Peters 

 
From its junction with 

Gladstone Road to Ramsgate 
Road roundabout 

 
Completed 

 
Micro Asphalt Schemes – Contact Officer Mr Neil Tree 

 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

 
Radley Close 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Whole length including 

junction with Tina Gardens 

 
Programmed to start 

01/09/2014 

 

Dumpton Lane 
 

 
Ramsgate 

 
From its junction with the 

railway bridge to its junction 
with College Road 

 
Programmed to start 

30/08/2014 

 
Linden Avenue & 
Dalmaney Close 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Whole length   

 

 
Completed 

 
Pysons Road 

 
Ramsgate and 

Broadstairs 

 
From its junction with Margate 

Road to its junction with 
Hopes Lane 

 
Completed 

Page 7



 
Vicarage Street 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Whole length 

 
Completed 

 
Church Street 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Whole length 

 
Completed 

 
High Street St Peters 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Whole length 

 
Completed 

 
Hopeville Avenue 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Whole length 

 
Completed 

 
Albion Road 

 
Birchington 

 
Whole length 

 
Programmed to start 

29/08/2014 

 
Roxburgh Road 

 
Westgate 

 
Whole length 

 
Completed 

 
Sundew Grove 

 
Ramsgate 

 
Whole length 

 
Completed 

 
Hollicondane Road 

 
Ramsgate 

 
Whole length 

 

 
Completed 

 
Machine Resurfacing – Contact Officer Mr Russell Boorman 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

 
A256 Westwood 

Road/Northwood Road 
Roundabout 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Eastbound and westbound 

approaches only 

 
Programmed to start 
Autumn 2014 / Spring 

2015 

 
A28 Canterbury Road 

 
St Nicholas-at-Wade 

 
Southbound approach to 

roundabout 

 
Programmed to start 
12/09/14 - 15/09/14 

 
A255 High Street 

 
Broadstairs 

 
Both approaches to the 

pedestrian crossing near 
Carlton Avenue 

 
Programmed to start 
03/10/14 - 09/10/14 

 
Station Road/St Mildreds 

Road 

 
Westgate 

 
Westgate Bay Avenue to 

Railway bridge/St Mildreds 
Road to Roxburgh Road 

 

 
Programmed to start 
23/10/14 - 24/10/14 

 
School Lane 

 
Ramsgate 

 
Broad Street to Sussex Street 

 
Completed 

Page 8



 
Northdown Park Road 

 

 
Margate 

 
Foreland Avenue junction to 

and including mini roundabout 
at Queen Elizabeth Avenue 

 
Programmed to start 

Summer/Autumn 2014 

 
A299/A253 Monkton 

Roundabout 

 
Monkton 

 
Roundbaout 

 

 
Programmed to start 

Summer/Autumn 2014 

 
Footway Improvement - Contact Officer Mrs Wendy Boustead 

Road Name Parish Extent and Description of 
Works 

Current Status 

Callis Court Road 
Broadstairs and St 

Peters 

From its junction with Grange 
Road to its junction with 

Reading Street.  This scheme 
is still in the design stages.  

Construction still to be 
determined. 

Programmed to start 
10/11/14 for five 

weeks 

 

Page 9



Appendix B – Drainage Repairs & Improvements 
 

Drainage Repairs & Improvements - Contact Officer Katie Lewis 

  

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Canterbury Road 

Brooksend, 

Birchington 

Dig out pond and installation of 

additional gullies Autumn 2014 

 
Appendix C – Street Lighting 

 
The following columns are being replaced as they have been identified as high risk during 
structural testing. Work is programmed to be completed by the end of July 2014. 

 

 
Street Lighting Column Replacement – Contact Officer Sue Kinsella 

 

Road Name Column Ref Location Status 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM004 BIRCHINGTON 
SITE PROBLEMS TO 
BE REPROGRAMED 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM005 BIRCHINGTON COMPLE
[...]
led with 
additional slow markings. 
Existing ‘side road ahead’ sign to 
be moved to accommodate this. 
Speed limit terminal signs to be 
moved and TRO revised. 

Works complete. 

Canterbury 
Road West and 
Sandwich Road 

Cliffsend Phase 2: Making Phase 1 
elements permanent & 
implementation of remaining 
traffic calming measures on 
Canterbury Road West & 
Sandwich Road. 

Canterbury Road 
West & Lord of the 
Manor – Works 
complete. 

Sandwich Road – 
Works programmed 
September 2014. 

Thanet QBP - 
public transport 
infrastructure 

Margate Bus stop infrastructure 
improvements at pair of bus 
stops on Cecil Street, Margate 
(opposite & adjacent to Thanet 
DC offices). To include footway 
widening at stop opposite 
Thanet DC offices. 

Bus shelter has been 
removed in 
preparation. 
Remaining works 
planned for 2014/15. 

A255 
Broadstairs 
Road * 

Broadstairs Pedestrian Crossing outside 
Charles Dickens Secondary 
School. 

At design stage. 
Works planned for 
2014/15. 

A28 Canterbury 
Road * 

St Nicholas-at-
Wade/ Birchington 

Phase 1: On section between St 
Nicholas roundabout and 
Brooksend: Signing/ lining/ road 
studs/ reduced speed limit on 
dual carriageway/ mobile safety 
camera at Brooksend.  

Traffic Regulation 
Order advertised for 
new 50mph speed 
limit. Works planned 
for 2014/15. 

 
Appendix F – Public Rights Of Way 

 

Public Rights of Way – Contact Officer Melvyn Twycross 

Path No 
Parish 

 
Description of Works Current Status 

NO further updates 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Appendix G – Member Highway Fund 
 
All Members in the Thanet District have now submitted applications, but many are still at the 
design or approval stage. The following schemes are those which have been approved by 
both the relevant Member and have been approved by John Burr, and is up to date as of 4th 
August 2014. 
 
More detail on the schemes below can be found within the individual Member update sheets 
which are available for each Member to access online.  
[...]

self-enforcing. 
 

4.2  Legal 
 
4.2.1  There are no legal implications. 
 

5.3  Corporate 
 
5.3.1  The proposals are intended to improve access, sight lines and the free flow of traffic.  

This is applicable not only to residential traffic but also to Emergency Service vehicles 
and stagecoach.  If controls are not introduced, having identified a problem and proposed 
a solution and if an incident were to occur, it is possible that Members could be 
challenged for a failure to discharge their duty of care. 

 

6.4  Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1  Some proposals will improve sight lines not only for drivers but also for pedestrians.  

Additionally, some waiting restrictions on corners will discourage inconsiderate parking 
and improve pedestrian access to footways.  This will be of benefit to both able bodied 
and disabled road users. 

 

7.0  Recommendation 
 

7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 
approved, and 

 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 

related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Mark Seed (Director of Operational Services) 01843 577742 

 

Background Papers     None 

 

Annex List  

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans to be advertised. 

Page 20



 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



PARKING & WAITING REVIEW SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

APPENDIX 1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
REF 

 
LOCATION 

 
COMPLAINT 

 
SITE VISIT 

 
COMMENTS 

 
PLAN 

1 Rossetti Road, 
Birchington. 

Residents, TDC and KCC – 
are concerned about 
inconsiderate parking. 

11/06/14 RCS, 
KG & LD 

Agree. To install Double Yellow line corner 
protection to deal with sight lines, reduce 
potential vehicular conflict. 

See site plan 1 

2 The Parade, j/w Kings 
& Queens Avenue 
Birchington. 

Residents, TDC and KCC 
[...]
 been agreed and an interim parking place has been introduced. This 
means that the bay is marked on the road but will not be legal and therefore cannot be 
enforced. 

 
2.2 Once a legal Traffic Regulation Order is made a sign is erected and the bay is legal and 

can be enforced. 
 
2.3 5 applications for parking places for disabled person’s vehicles have been agreed and are 

listed in annex 1   
 
2.4 If Members endorse the recommendations, they will be formally advertised in the usual 

way for public comment/objection.  A notice is placed in a free local newspaper and 
notices are placed ‘on street’.  If objections are received on traffic related matters they will 
be referred to Members who will recommend whether to amend, abandon or introduce the 
parking places for disabled person’s vehicles as advertised.  

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1.1 1  –  Advertise - The parking places for disabled persons vehicles as listed in annex 1 

would be exposed for formal public consultation. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



3.1.2 2 – Take no further action - The parking places for disabled persons vehicles as listed in 
annex 1 would not be exposed for formal public consultation and therefore could not be 
enforced.  

4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
4.1.1 The work associated with  the Traffic Regulation Order for parking places for disabled 

person vehicles would be funded, managed and enforced by the Thanet District Council 
using the ‘decriminalisation budget’. 

4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of the 
highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and the terms 
and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Sections 32 
and 35. 

 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The proposal will benefit all blue badge holders that may need to park in the Thanet area 

as on street disabled persons parking bays are for any vehicle that is displaying a valid 
blue badge.  With out a Traffic Regulation Order on the disabled persons parking bays the 
bays cannot be kept clear for blue badge holders. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 By advertising the disabled drivers parking bays as part of the Traffic Regulation Order 

making process the Order can be made, a sign can be erected and the bay will be legal 
and can be enforced. This will benefit the holders of blue badges and give them greater 
independence to lead their lives.   

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for disabled 

person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 

5.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 
related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

     

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Mark Seed ( Director of Operational  Services )01843 577742 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Annex List 

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans of Disabled persons parking bays to be 
advertised.  

 
 

Page 70



JTB Report 18th September 2014 Appendix 1 
 

 

ROADS IN BROADSTAIRS  
 

VICTORIA PARADE bay at the side of 23 Victoria Parade in 
Wrotham Road. 

 
 
 

ROADS IN MARGATE 
 

WARWICK ROAD Across the frontage of 4 Warwick Road. 

 
 

 
ROADS IN RAMSGATE 
 

LYNDHURST ROAD Across the frontage of 11 Lyndhurst 
Road. 

ST GEORGES ROAD Across the frontage of 10 St Georges 
Road. 
 

 

ROADS IN WESTGATE 
 

BELMONT ROAD At the side of 86 Belmont Road in 
Richborough Road. 

Agenda Item 7

Annex 1

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	 
��
���������������
���

�����
������������

�����
��
 �

����!��"�#�$%��
�&�����'� ��"�!$ �

��"�������������(�)������������"� �

#���"������

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 7

A
n
n
e
x
 2P

a
g

e
 7

3



P
a

g
e

 7
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
f
[...]
g to the high flows experienced this winter, many culverts have been overwhelmed in 
these valleys.  At its peak, portable pumps were used to help move water over the culverts in 
some places, and sandbags were used extensively to protect many properties.  

• The group will be undertaking three main activities:  

1. Survey the measures put in place over the course of this winter to manage and reduce 
flooding.  This will provide a blueprint for future events, and will help enable us to 
mobilise and deploy necessary equipment in time if the groundwater levels rise again. 

2. Identify any opportunities that can be delivered as quickly as possible to reduce the 
impact of flooding should these watercourses flow again next winter.  

3. Identify opportunities to reduce the impact of flooding that can be delivered over a longer 
timeframe. These measures will require further investigation, more detailed design work 
and an application for additional funding.   

Page 108



  
 

Margate Railway Station Forecourt Enhancement update and Ramsgate Railway Station  
Forecourt Enhancement consultation results - Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
  
To:                              Joint Transportation Board – 18 September 2014 
  
By:                              Tim Read, Head of Transportation, KCC 
  
Classification:            Unrestricted 
  
Ward:                           Margate Station: Westbrook, Margate Central, Garlinge and 

Salmestone  
Ramsgate Station: Central Harbour, Northwood and Newington 

  

 
Summary:                   This report provides an update following a previous report to the 

JTB in December 2013.  The Margate Station Forecourt construction 
is nearing completion. The consultation on the Ramsgate Forecourt 
scheme has been completed and this report provides a summary of 
the consultation responses received and seeks approval from the 
JTB to proceed to construction. The scheme falls predominantly 
within Southeastern’s lease area on Networ
[...]
uses:  Supported the scheme and had no comments on the highway 
improvements but requested some amendments to the proposals in the forecourt to 
better facilitate buses.  At the time of writing these minor amendments are being 
incorporated in to the scheme design.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

 
2.3 No objections were received during the consultation period, and the comments received 

have all been addressed. It is therefore proposed that Members endorse the scheme 
progressing to construction.  The scheme will be delivered by Southeastern during the 
14/15 financial year and is expected to cost £400k, funded from the LSTF and the 
National Station Improvement Programme through Southeastern.  

    

3.0       Recommendation(s) 
  
3.1       Members are asked to note the report and endorse the progression to construction for the 

Ramsgate Forecourt scheme. 
 

  

 

 

  

Page 110



Contact Officer 
KCC: 

Kerry Prescott, Team Leader, Transport Innovations 

Tel – 03000 411661  Email – kerry.prescott@kent.gov.uk 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, KCC Highways and Transportation. 

  

Contact Officer 
Southeastern: 

Nina Peak, Partnership Manager 
Tel - 07989 343714 Email - nina.Peak@southeasternrailway.co.uk 

  
Annex List 

Annex 1 Margate Station Forecourt Enhancements Drawing (final scheme) 

Annex 2 Ramsgate Station Improvements Consultation Drawing 

Annex 3 Thanet District Council LSTF Endorsement letter – 5 April 2011 

  
Background Papers 
  

Title Details of where to access copy 

Kent’s LSTF bid and programme www.kent.gov.uk/lstf 

  

  

 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



W
al

l h
t 0

.4
m

VC220

W
al

l h
t 2

m

W
al

l h
t 2

.3
m

Wall ht

1.5m

S
C
A
R

O/H

LP

Electricity

Foul Drainage

Fuel Line

Ventilation

Gauge Line

Offset Fill-Line

Compressed Air

Cable Television

Combined Drainage

Surface Drainage

British Telecom

Close Circuit Television

Telemetry

Fibre 
[...]
ade
	Annex 4 - Broadstairs, Dickens Road
	Annex 5 - Broadstairs, Leybourn Road
	Annex 6 - Broadstairs, Osbourne Road
	Annex 7 - Broadstairs, Seapoint Road
	Annex 8 - Broadstairs, West Cliff Road
	Annex 9 - Broadstairs, Westover Road
	Annex 10 - Margate, Channel Road
	Annex 11 - Margate, Enterprise Road
	Annex 12 - Margate, George V Avenue
	Annex 13 - Margate, Grotto Hill
	Annex 14 - Margate, Half Mile Ride
	Annex 15 - Margate, Tivoli Road
	Annex 16 - Ramsgate, Grange Road
	Annex 17 - Ramsgate, High Street
	Annex 18 - Ramsgate, Montefiore Avenue
	Annex 19 - Ramsgate, Muir Road
	Annex 20 - Ramsgate, Silverdale Road

	6 Traffic Management - Parking and Waiting Restrictions
	Annex 1 - Parking & Waiting Restrictions Update

	7 Parking Places for Disabled Persons Vehicles - Thanet
	Annex 1 - JTB Appencix 1 - September 2014
	Annex 2 - Broadstairs, Wrotham Road Site Plan 1
	Annex 3 - Margate, Warwick Road Site Plan 2
	Annex 4 - Ramsgate, Lyndhurst Road Site Plan 3
	Annex 5 - Ramsgate, St Georges Road Site Plan 4
	Annex 6 - Westgate, Belmont Road Site Plan 5

	8 Summary of Storm and Flood Issues
	Christmas New Year 2013-14 Storms & Flooding Appendix A

	9 Margate Railway Station Forecourt Enhancement update and Ramsgate Railway Station - Forecourt Enhancement consultation results - Local Sustainable Transport Fund
	Annex 1 - Margate final layout plan A3
	Annex 2 - Ramsgate Station Consultation Plan
	Annex 3 - Thanet District Council LSTF Endorsement letter - 5 April 2011

	10 Manston Court Road
	Manston Court Road, Traffic Calming Concept




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Clark 
(Thanet District Council), Aldred (Thanet District Council), K Gregory 
(Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), 
D Saunders (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), J Scobie (Thanet District Council), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate 
and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses 
Montefiore) and Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir 
Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C Hart and H Scobie (Thanet District Council) 
Mr David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Kent County Council 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation 
Nina Peak, Partnership Manager, Southeastern Railway 
Kerry Prescott, Team Leader, Transport Innovations, Kent County 
Council 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

 
WELCOME TO MR DAVID BRAZIER 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transportation, Kent County Council, to the meeting. 
 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was NOTED from Paul that, since the previous meeting of the Board, petitions had 
been received by Kent County Council, Highways and Transportation, as follows: 
 

Subject of petition 
 

Update 

Street lighting, Cedar Close, Broadstairs Response to go out within the next few days 
 

Widening of pavement outside Doctors’ Surgery, 
Union row, Margate 
 

Response to go out the following day 

Street lighting, Highfield’s Gardens, Margate 
 

Response to go out in the near future 

Installation of a roundabout at Poorhole Lane / Star 
Lane / Ramsgate Road – reduced parking space 
outside of shop 
 

Response sent 15 September 2014 

Dispute with a neighbour being granted permission 
for a vehicle crossing, Giles Gardens, Margate 

 
 

Response sent 26 August 2014 
 



2 
 

Implementation of yellow lines in Approach Road, 
Margate 

Petition passed to Thanet District Council, 3 
September 2014 
 

 

 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Mo Elenor, Mr Heale and Councillor 
Savage. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and AGREED that 
the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

11. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and Transportation, 
provided verbal updates as follows: 
 
Micro Asphalt Schemes 
 
SCHEMES NOW COMPLETED:  Radley Close, Broadstairs; Dumpton Lane, Ramsgate; and Albion Road, 
Broadstairs 
 
Machine Resurfacing 
 
SCHEMES NOW COMPLETED:  A28 Canterbury Road, St Nicholas-at-Wade; School Lane, Ramsgate 
SCHEME TO BE COMMENCED SHORTLY:  A256 Westwood Road/Northwood Road roundabout 
SCHEMES AWAITING PROGRAMME DATES:  Northdown Park Road, Margate; A299/A253 Monkton 
Roundabout 
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements 
 
Several drainage sites in Thanet were currently being investigated with a view to identifying works required. 
 
Street Lighting 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Hart, Paul Valek undertook to find out why Millmead Road was on 
hold and report back to Councillor Hart direct. 
 
Local Transport Plan Funded Schemes 
 
Sandwich Road, Cliffsend, Phase 2 – work to commence, 29 September 2014 
 
Member Highway Fund 
 
In answer to a query from Mr W Scobie, Paul Valek said he would make enquiries as to when the zebra 
crossing at Northumberland Avenue, Cliftonville would be installed. 
 
It was NOTED from Mr Terry that the bus shelter at Westwood Road, Broadstairs had now been installed. 
 
The Highway Works Programme was NOTED. 
 



3 
 

 
 

12. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Councillor D Saunders and 
AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the recommendations shown at Annex 1 be approved; 
 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 
any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
13. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  

 
Queries were raised by Members regarding the status quo of the following schemes: 
 

Location Update by Robin Chantrill-Smith 
 
Green Lane, Broadstairs 
 
Farley Road, Margate 
 
Canterbury Road West 

 
No objections received;  about to go live 
 
No objections received; about to go live 
 
This scheme includes Seaview Road 

  
The report and updates were NOTED.  
 
 

14. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES - THANET  
 
It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the parking places for disabled persons’ vehicles as listed in Annex 1 be 
exposed for formal public consultation; 

 
2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 

any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

15. SUMMARY OF STORM AND FLOOD ISSUES  
 
Vote of Thanks 
 
A vote of thanks, proposed by Mr W Scobie and seconded by Councillor Hart, was 
extended to the Thanet district staff at Kent Highways and Transportation for their 
valuable contribution during the storms of 2013/2014. 
 
The report to the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee, Kent County Council, 
was NOTED. 
 

16. MARGATE RAILWAY STATION FORECOURT ENHANCEMENT UPDATE AND 
RAMSGATE RAILWAY STATION - FORECOURT ENHANCEMENT CONSULTATION 
RESULTS - LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND  
 
Kerry Prescott, Team Leader, Transport Innovations, Kent County Council, presented the 
report and Nina Peak, Partnership Manager, Southeastern Railway, outlined the key 
features of the Margate & Ramsgate station forecourt enhancement schemes (as illustrated 
at Annexes 1 & 2 to the report). 
 
In response to comments and queries from Members, Nina stated that: 



4 
 

 
1. she would have a look at the arrow at Ramsgate station which purportedly 

misdirected cars to the lane to the left rather than the lane to the right; 
 

2. it was hoped to commence works at Ramsgate station by the end of January 
2015; 

 
3. the Margate scheme should be completed within the next couple of weeks; a map 

showing key places of interest and walking times would be placed on a plinth 
outside of the station. 

 

It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Mr Terry and AGREED: 
 
“THAT the report be noted and the progression to construction for the Ramsgate 
Forecourt scheme endorsed”. 
 

17. MANSTON COURT ROAD  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 
16 December 2014. 
 
REMARKS BY MR DAVID BRAZIER, CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORTATION, KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Before concluding the meeting, the Chairman asked Mr Brazier if he would like to say a 
few words.   Mr Brazier replied by stating that he had enjoyed the meeting, which he felt 
had been most constructive and harmonious. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.45 pm 
 
 


